

FILED
June 29, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 72158-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BENJAMIN BATSON JR.,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

MICK WOYNAROWSKI
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION.....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

D. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

 1. **The alleged duty to register**.....5

 2. **The alleged registration violation**.....7

E. ARGUMENT.....9

This Court must rule that Mr. Batson has no duty to register as a sex offender in Washington State.

1. **Delegating to other states what the rule of law is in Washington constitutes an unlawful abdication of the legislative function**.....9

 a. The Legislature defines Washington crimes and sets punishments.....9

 b. The delegation that gives other states the power to define what is a “sex offense” in Washington goes further than delegations of authority previously deemed to be improper.....11

 c. The delegation of legislative power to other states leads to unwelcome results.....15

2. **As applied to Mr. Batson, the 2010 amendment that retroactively burdened him with punitive registration requirements violates the prohibition against ex post facto laws**.....19

 a. Retroactive, punitive statutes violate the state and federal ex post facto clauses.....19

b.	<u>The Act imposes a significant affirmative disability and restraint on offenders.....</u>	23
c.	<u>The burdens imposed by the law are akin to traditional forms of punishment.....</u>	29
d.	<u>Operation of the law promotes the traditional aims of punishment.....</u>	30
e.	<u>The law is excessive in relation to its claimed regulatory purpose.....</u>	32
3.	<u>On these unique facts, forcing Mr. Batson to be registered as a “sex offender” is an as-applied violation of equal protection.....</u>	34
a.	<u>The Equal Protection Clause prohibits treating similarly situated people differently when there is no rational reason to do so.....</u>	34
b.	<u>As applied to Mr. Batson, there is no rational basis to force him to register as a “sex offender” for conduct lawful in Washington.....</u>	36
4.	<u>Wrongly admitted hearsay requires reversal.....</u>	40
a.	<u>The trial court erred in allowing Det. Knudsen to testify what “databases” told him about Mr. Batson’s custody status during the charging period.....</u>	40
b.	<u>Computer-generated records are inadmissible unless they fall within a recognized exception to the hearsay rule and the proponent sets a proper foundation.....</u>	41
5.	<u>The State failed to prove the crime charged beyond a reasonable doubt.....</u>	46
a.	<u>Due process required the State prove each element of the offense beyond a reasonable doubt.....</u>	46

b. The State set out to prove Mr. Batson failed to comply with the weekly reporting obligation applicable only to offenders lacking a fixed residence.....47

c. The State did not prove that Mr. Batson lacked a fixed residence during the charging period.....48

d. The State failed to prove that the Shelter was not a “fixed residence” and failed to prove that Mr. Batson was no longer residing there as he registered in December of 2011.....49

e. Separately, the State failed to prove Mr. Batson had not taken up a “fixed residence” somewhere else.....53

F. CONCLUSION.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

<u>Brower v. State</u> , 137 Wn.2d 44, 969 P.2d 42 (1998)	9
<u>Brundridge v. Fluor Federal Servs., Inc.</u> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008)	42
<u>City of Redmond v. Moore</u> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004) .	36
<u>Harmon v. McNutt</u> , 91 Wn.2d 126, 587 P.2d 537 (1978)	35
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Mota</u> , 114 Wn.2d 465, 788 P.2d 538 (1990)	34
<u>Keeting v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</u> , 49 Wn.2d 761, 306 P.2d 762 (1957)	9
<u>Nordstrom v. White Metal Rolling & Stamping Corp.</u> , 75 Wn.2d 629, 453 P.2d 619 (1969)	42
<u>State ex rel. Peninsula Neighborhood Ass'n v. Dep't of Transp.</u> , 142 Wn.2d 328, 12 P.3d 134 (2000)	11
<u>State ex. rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	41
<u>State v. Coria</u> , 120 Wn.2d 156, 839 P.2d 890 (1992)	35
<u>State v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.</u> , 92 Wn.2d 894, 602 P.2d 1172 (1979)	10
<u>State v. Dougall</u> , 89 Wn.2d 118, 570 P.2d 135 (1977)	15
<u>State v. Edwards</u> , 104 Wn.2d 63, 701 P.2d 508 (1985)	20
<u>State v. Fricks</u> , 91 Wn.2d 391, 588 P.2d 1328 (1979)	44
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	46
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)	46
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 159 Wn.2d 231, 149 P.3d 636 (2006)	11
<u>State v. Manussier</u> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996)	35
<u>State v. McCuiston</u> , 174 Wn.2d 369, 275 P.3d 1092 (2012)	33
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995)	18, 41
<u>State v. Simmons</u> 152 Wn.2d 450, 98 P.3d 789 (2004)	10
<u>State v. Wadsworth</u> , 139 Wn.2d 724, 991 P.2d 80 (2000)	10
<u>State v. Watson</u> , 160 Wn.2d 1, 10, 154 P.3d 909 (2007)	53
<u>Yakima Cy. Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n v. Board of Com'rs for Yakima County</u> , 92 Wn.2d 831 601 P.2d 936 (1979)	36

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Silas,</u> 135 Wn.App. 564, 145 P.3d 1219 (2006).....	35
<u>State v. Alvarez–Abrego,</u> 154 Wn.App. 351, 225 P.3d 396, <u>review</u> <u>denied,</u> 168 Wn.2d 1042 (2010)	44
<u>State v. Ben-Neth,</u> 34 Wn. App. 600, 663 P.2d 156 (1983)	42, 44
<u>State v. Castillo,</u> 144 Wn.App. 584, 587, 183 P.3d 355 (2008).....	53
<u>State v. Chavez,</u> 134 Wn.App. 657, 142 P.3d 1110 (2006)	10
<u>State v. Drake,</u> 149 Wn.App. 88, 94-95, 201 P.3d 1093 (2009)....	53
<u>State v. Kane,</u> 23 Wn.App. 107, 594 P.2d 1357 (1979)	42
<u>State v. May,</u> 68 Wn.App. 491, 843 P.2d 1102 (1993).....	36
<u>State v. Prestegard,</u> 108 Wn.App. 14, 19, 28 P.3d 817, 820 (2001).....	55
<u>State v. Quincy,</u> 122 Wn.App. 395, 95 P.3d 353 (2004)	42
<u>State v. Ramos,</u> 149 Wn.App. 266, 202 P.3d 383 (2009).....	10, 11, 14, 15
<u>State v. Sansone,</u> 127 Wn.App. 630, 111 P.3d 1251 (2005)	10
<u>State v. Veliz,</u> 176 Wn.App. 849, 298 P.3d 75 (2013).....	56
<u>State v. Werneth,</u> 147 Wn.App. 549, 197 P.3d 1195 (2008).....	12

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<u>Burks v. United States,</u> 437 U.S. 1, 98 S. Ct. 2141, 57 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1978)	46
<u>Calder v. Bull,</u> 3 U.S. 386, 3 Dall. 386, 1 L. Ed. 648 (1798).....	20
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,</u> 473 U.S. 432, 105 S.Ct. 3249, 87 L.Ed.2d 313 (1985)	36
<u>Collins v. Youngblood,</u> 497 U.S. 37, 111 L. Ed. 2d 30, 110 S. Ct. 2715 (1990)	20
<u>Doe v. Pataki,</u> 120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 1997).....	29
<u>In re Winship,</u> 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)	46
<u>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,</u> 372 U.S. 144, 83 S. Ct. 554, 9 L. Ed. 2d 644 (1963)	22, 31
<u>Lawrence v. Texas,</u> 539 U.S. 558, 578, 123 S.Ct. 2472, 156 L.Ed.2d 508 (2003).....	18
<u>Loving v. Virginia,</u> 388 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1817, 18 L.Ed.2d 1010 (1967)	18
<u>Morris v. Blaker,</u> 118 Wn.2d 133, 821 P.2d 482 (1992)	35

<u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202, 102 S.Ct. 2382, 72 L.Ed.2d 786 (1982)	34
<u>Rinaldi v. Yeager</u> , 384 U.S. 305, 308-09, 86 S.Ct. 1497, 16 L.Ed.2d 577 (1966)	35
<u>Smith v. Doe</u> , 538 U.S. 84, 100, 123 S. Ct. 1140, 155 L. Ed. 2d 164 (2002).....	27
<u>Weaver v. Graham</u> , 450 U.S. 24, 101 S. Ct. 960, 67 L. Ed. 2d 17 (1981)	20

Washington Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, § 1	9
Const. art I, § 3	46
Const. art. I, § 10	20
Const. art. I, § 23	20

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	46
------------------------------	----

Statutes

RCW 26.04.010	17
RCW 4.24.550	11
RCW 5.45.020	42, 43, 44
RCW 9A.44.079	6, 36, 38
RCW 9A.44.128	passim
RCW 9A.44.130	48, 56
Former RCW 9A.44.130 (2006)	12
Former RCW 9A.44.130(11) (2006)	12
RCW 9A.44.140	38
RCW 9A.44.141	38
RCW 9A.44.142	38

Rules

ER 801	41
ER 802	41

Journals and Treatises

Alexis Agathocleous, <u>When Power Yields to Justice: Doe v. Jindal and the Campaign to Dismantle Louisiana's Crime Against Nature Statute</u> , 14 Loy. J. Pub. Int. L 331 (2013)	16
--	----

Catherine L. Carpenter & Amy E. Beverlin, The Evolution of Unconstitutionality in Sex Offender Registration Laws, 63 Hastings L.J. 1071 (2012)..... 19

Ellman, Ira Mark and Ellman, Tara, 'Frightening and High': The Frightening Sloppiness of the High Court's Sex Crime Statistics (June 8, 2015). Available at SSRN: <http://ssrn.com/abstract-2616429>..... 33

Kelsey Meeks Duncan, A Crime Against Common Sense: How Louisiana's Implementation of the Adam Walsh Act Exposes the Law's Most Significant Flaw, 84 Tul. L. Rev. 429 (2009) 16

Other Authorities

ARS § 13-1405 36
Doe v. Jindal, 851 F. Supp. 2d 995 (E.D. La. 2012) 16
Doe v. Dept. of Pub. Safety and Corr. Servs.,
 430 Md. 535, 62 A.3d 123 (2013) 28, 30
Doe v. State, 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015) 30
Green v. Georgia,
 51 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (N.D. Ga. 2014)17, 18, 38, 46
Quispe del Pino v. Maryland Dep't of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs.,
 222 Md. App. 44, 112 A.3d 522 (2015) 31
Rainer v. State, 286 Ga. 675, 690 S.E.2d 827 (2010) 19
Raines v. State, 805 So.2d 999 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001) 39
Starkey v. Oklahoma Dep't of Corr.,
 2013 OK 43, 305 P.3d 1004 (2013) 22, 33
State v. Letalien, 985 A.2d 4 (Maine 2009)..... 28, 30, 33
State v. Williams,
 129 Ohio St.3d 344, 952 N.E.2d 1108 (Ohio 2011) 33
United States v. Smith, 481 F. Supp. 2d 846 (E.D. Mich. 2007) ... 31
Wallace v. State, 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009)..... passim
White Industries, Inc. v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
 611 F. Supp. 1049 (W.D. Mo. 1985) 42
